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Family of Arthur Brymer and Harriet Dobson, Nova Scotia      December 5th, 2014 
 

 
 

Generation One 
 

1. Alexander Brymer #12141, b. c 1747 in Nova Scotia?, CAN, d. 27 August 1822 in Ramsgate, KEN, ENG,1 occupation MLC. 
  
  
 Was William T.P. BRYMER, b c 1796 in Halifax, NS another son? 
 
 He married Harriet Dobson #12142, 11 January 1796 in Preston, St. John, LAN, ENG.2 
 
    Children: 
 
    2. i. Arthur Brymer #49654 b. c 1777. 
 
 

Generation Two 
 

2. Arthur Brymer #49654, b. c 1777 in Fochabers, Bellie, MOR, SCT,3 d. 10 July 1847 in L'Ardoise, Richmond Co., NS, CAN,4 buried 11 July 
1847.4 

 
 He married (unidentified) #49655. 
 
    Children: 
 
    3. i. Arthur Brymer #12136 b. c 1800. 
 
 

Generation Three 
 

3. Arthur Brymer #12136, b. c 1800 in Scotland?, d. 26 May 1851 in L'Ardoise, NS, CAN,4 buried in Holy Guardian Angels Cemetery, 
occupation Horseman. 

  
  
 Occupations noted include Horseman, Merchant etc. 
 
 He married5 Sabine Foret #12137, b. c 1800, d. 31 January 1843 in L'Ardoise, NS, CAN,4 buried 03 February 1843 in Guardian Angels RC 

Cemetery.4 
  
 Sabine: 
 Age 43 at date of death. 
 
    Children: 
 
    4. i. Adele Brymer #49586 b. c 1824. 
 
    5. ii. William Brymer #25336 b. 03 November 1825. 
 
    6. iii. Marie Ann Brymer #49577 b. c 1826. 
 
    7. iv. Thomas Brymer #25342 b. 01 January 1828. 
 
    8. v. Sabine Brymer #49581 b. c 1820. 
 
    9. vi. George Brymer #29156 b. c 1830?  
 
    10. vii. Helene Brymer #49651 b. c 1830. 
 
    11. viii. Angela Brymer #49620 b. 10 March 1831. 
 
    12. ix. Maximien* Arthur Brymer #25327 b. 08 September 1832. 
 
    13. x. Genevieve Brymer #12138 b. 19 September 1834. 
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    14. xi. Charles Ignace Brymer #12140 b. 09 October 1835. 
 
    15. xii. Charlotte Brymer #49590 b. 20 September 1836. 
 
    16. xiii. Andre Patrick Brymer #49588 b. 15 September 1837. 
 
    17. xiv. Marguerite Marie Brymer #49576 b. 19 July 1840. 
 
 

Generation Four 
 

4. Adele Brymer #49586, b. c 1824 in L'Ardoise, Richmond Co., NS, CAN.5 
 
 She married Edward Marmaud #49587, 03 February 1845 in L'Ardoise, Richmond Co., NS, CAN.5 
 
    Children: 
 
    18. i. Genevieve Sabine Marmaud #49603 b. 14 May 1848. 
 
    19. ii. Francois Guillaume Marmaud #49604 b. 02 November 1849. 
 
    20. iii. Marie Adele Marmaud #49627. 
 
5. William Brymer #25336, b. 03 November 1825 in L'Ardoise?, NS, CAN,6 occupation Farmer/Customs Official, d. 17 October 1908 in Lower 

L'Ardoise, Cape Breton, NS,7 buried in Upper L'Ardoise, Cape Breton, NS, Canada.7 
  
  
 Note that many of these children go by first, middle names in a variety of censuses., so it's quite possible that there may be duplication of 

individual children... 
 
 He married Philomene Lavache #25337, b. c 1842 in Arichat, Nova Scotia,8 d. 15 June 1910 in L'Ardoise, Richmond Co., NS, CAN,4,9 buried 

18 June 1910 in Lower L'Ardoise Cemetery.4 
 
    Children: 
 
    21. i. Henriette Sabine Brymer #25676 b. 14 December 1859. 
 
    22. ii. Mary Brymer #25677 b. c 1862. 
 
    23. iii. Alice L. Brymer #25678 b. 06 May 1866. 
 
    24. iv. Victoire Brymer #25338 b. 12 August 1866. 
 
    25. v. William Brymer #25679 b. c 1867. 
 
    26. vi. Simon Brymer #29168 b. c 1867. 
 
    27. vii. Simon Arthur Brymer #49582 b. 21 August 1867. 
 
    28. viii. Agnes Brymer #25680 b. 10 July 1869. 
 
    29. ix. Emmeline Brymer #25681 b. c 1871. 
 
    30. x. Barbara Brymer #37601 b. 23 March 1871. 
 
    31. xi. Alexander Felix Brymer #49633 b. 28 October 1872. 
 
    32. xii. Robert Daniel Brymer #25340 b. 10 October 1874. 
 
    33. xiii. B. Maude Brymer #25341 b. 03 August 1879. 
 
6. Marie Ann Brymer #49577, b. c 1826 in L'Ardoise, Richmond Co., NS, CAN,5 d. 12 February 1904 in L'Ardoise, Richmond Co., NS, CAN.4 
 
 She married Michael McNeil #49585, 11 January 1847 in L'Ardoise, Richmond Co., NS, CAN,5 b. c 1810 in Scotland,10 (son of Angus McNeil 

#49617 and Marie Morrison #49618), d. 12 April 1897 in L'Ardoise, Richmond Co., NS, CAN,4 buried 14 April 1897,4 occupation Farmer. 
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    Children: 
 
    34. i. Marie Sabine McNeil #49610 b. 06 January 1848. 
 
    35. ii. Helen McNeil #49659 b. c 1849?  
 
    36. iii. Arthur Augustin McNeil #49606 b. 20 July 1850. 
 
    37. iv. Jean Alexander McNeil #49608 b. 23 October 1851. 
 
    38. v. Angus McNeil #49613 b. bef. 1852. 
 
    39. vi. Anne Isabella (Annabella?) McNeil #49611 b. 30 January 1857. 
 
    40. vii. Angelique Mathilde McNeil #49605 b. 05 December 1858. 
 
    41. viii. Florieanne McNeil #49607 b. 06 July 1862. 
 
    42. ix. Arthur Laurent McNeil #49612 b. 06 June 1864. 
 
    43. x. Eliza Jane McNeil #49658 b. c 1865. 
 
    44. xi. Louise Genevieve McNeil #49609 b. 24 February 1866. 
 
7. Thomas Brymer #25342, b. 01 January 1828 in L'Ardoise?, NS, CAN,6 d. 21 January 1911 in L'Ardoise, Richmond Co., NS, CAN,4,11 buried 

24 January 1911 in Upper L'Ardoise Cemetery, occupation Fisherman. 
  
  
 Note that there are likely fewer individual children, Between multiple names, and birthdates that are often different among census date, it's very 

difficult to be accurate as to numbers! 
 
 He married Sabine Mombourquet #25343, 26 January 1859 in L'Ardoise, Richmond Co., NS, CAN,5 b. c 1837,12 d. 06 December 1892 in 

L'Ardoise, Richmond Co., NS, CAN,4 buried 09 December 1892.4 
 
    Children: 
 
    45. i. Ellen Brymer #29166 b. c 1858. 
 
    46. ii. Zepherin Arthur Brymer #49583 b. 05 November 1859. 
 
    47. iii. Sabine Rose Brymer #29167 b. 07 May 1861. 
 
    48. iv. Thomas Brymer #29151 b. c 1865. 
 
    49. v. Marie Genevieve Brymer #29153 b. 23 November 1866. 
 
    50. vi. M. Jane (Jean) Brymer #25344 b. 22 November 1867. 
 
    51. vii. George Edward Brymer #29152 b. 17 December 1867. 
 
    52. viii. L. Maria Brymer #25345 b. 20 August 1869. 
 
    53. ix. Angelique Josephine Brymer #29165 b. 07 February 1871. 
 
    54. x. Arthur Brymer #25346 b. 27 June 1872. 
 
    55. xi. Josephine Brymer #25347 b. 19 February 1874. 
 
    56. xii. William Charles Brymer #29154 b. 15 October 1875. 
 
8. Sabine Brymer #49581, b. c 1820 in L'Ardoise? Richmond Co., NS, CAN,13 d. 09 June 1906 in 221 Bennington Street, Boston, MA, USA.14 
  
 (age 50 in 1871 Portuguese Cove, Halifax West census). 
 



4 

 She married Thomas Johnson #49584, 10 June 1848 in L'Ardoise, Richmond Co., NS, CAN,5 b. c 1823 in Nova Scotia,13 occupation 
Fisherman. 

  
 Thomas: 1871: Lived with family at Portuguese Cove, Halifax West, NS. 
 
    Children: 
 
    57. i. Lawrence Johnson #49660 b. c 1848. 
 
    58. ii. Richard Johnson #49661 b. c 1850. 
 
    59. iii. Susan Johnson #49662 b. c 1851. 
 
    60. iv. Guillaume Carville (William) Johnston #49614 b. 21 July 1852. 
 
    61. v. Daniel Johnson #49663 b. c 1855. 
 
    62. vi. Sarah Johnson #49664 b. c 1857. 
 
    63. vii. Wilford Johnson #49665 b. c 1865. 
 
    64. viii. Gratton Johnson #49666 b. c 1868. 
 
9. George Brymer #29156, b. c 1830?, d. 1863 in L'Ardoise, Richmond Co., NS, CAN,5 buried in Holy Guardian Angels Cemetery, L'Ardoise.5 
 
 He married Felicity Marmaud #29157, 20 January 1845 in L'Ardoise, Richmond Co., NS, CAN,15 b. 10 October 1836* in L'Ardoise?, 

Richmond Co., NS, CAN,16 (daughter of Francois Marmaud #68383 and Marie Theriault #68384), occupation Farmer, d. 15 February 1933 
in Lower L'Ardoise, NS, Canada,17 buried 17 February 1933 in L'Ardoise, NS, Canada.17 

  
 Felicity: 
 1921 census states that Felicity's father was born in France, mother in Nova Scotia. 
 1901-21: Granddaughter Mary MCLEOD (b 27 APR 1880, Teacher) lived with family. 
 1921: Lived in Lower L'Ardoise with daughter Sarah and granddaughter Marie MCLEOD. 
 Note that birthdate at death is given by her granddaughter as 12 NOV 1827, making Felicity 106... lived L'Ardoise for 88 years, 3 months; in 

Nova Scotia for 106 years, 3 months... 
 
    Children: 
 
    65. i. Marie Anne Sabine Brymer #29161 b. 30 December 1845. 
 
    66. ii. Marie Josephine Brymer #49578 b. 18 November 1847. 
 
    67. iii. Seraphie (Sarah) Anne Brymer #29158 b. 24 January 1856. 
 
    68. iv. Marie Luvine Brymer #49579 b. 27 October 1849. 
 
    69. v. Rose Brymer #29162 b. c 1854-1857. 
 
    70. vi. Francois Arthur (Fanny) Brymer #29163 b. 30 June 1859. 
 
    71. vii. Francoise Angelique (Fanny) Brymer #29164 b. 24 January 1862. 
 
10. Helene Brymer #49651, b. c 1830 in L'Ardoise, Richmond Co., NS, CAN,18 d. 12 March 1879 in L'Ardoise, Richmond Co., NS, CAN,4 buried 

14 March 1879.4 
11. Angela Brymer #49620, b. 10 March 1831 in L'Ardoise, Richmond Co., NS, CAN, baptized 11 March 1831 in Holy Guardian Angels, 

L'Ardoise, NS, CAN. 
12. Maximien* Arthur Brymer #25327, b. 08 September 1832 in L'Ardoise, Richmond Co., NS, CAN,19 baptized 08 September 1832 in Holy 

Guardian Angels, L'Ardoise, NS, CAN, occupation Farmer. 
  
  
 All records show he used "Arthur" as a first name. 
 
 He married Rose Delina Mombourquet #25328, 07 February 1860** in L'Ardoise, Richmond Co., NS, CAN,5 b. 15 June 1831 in L'Ardoise?, 

NS, CAN.6 
  
 Rose: 
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 ** Marriage date 1849 on daughter Florence's birth certificate **. 
 
    Children: 
 
    72. i. Maria Brymer #25684 b. 18 December 1860. 
 
    73. ii. Rose Eliza Brymer #49580 b. 25 September 1862. 
 
    74. iii. Elize Brymer #25329 b. 20 September 1864. 
 
    75. iv. Marie Sabine Brymer #49653 b. c 1865. 
 
    76. v. Sabine Florence Brymer #25330 b. 04 March 1867. 
 
    77. vi. Florence Brymer #49648 b. June 1869. 
 
    78. vii. Alexander James Brymer #25331 b. 09 March 1871. 
 
    79. viii. Arthur Wilfred Brymer #25683 b. 20 September 1873. 
 
    80. ix. Mary Florence (Flora) Brymer #25332 b. 22 September 1875. 
 
    81. x. J. Emma Brymer #25333 b. 26 February 1880/2. 
 
    82. xi. Josephine Brymer #49652 b. c June 1878. 
 
    83. xii. Henry F. Brymer #25334 b. 02 December 1882. 
 
    84. xiii. Charolette (Lettie) Brymer #25335 b. 08 December 1885. 
 
    85. xiv. Mary Brymer #29155 b. c 1886. 
 
13. Genevieve Brymer #12138, b. 19 September 1834 in L'Ardoise, Richmond Co., NS, CAN,5 baptized 25 September 1834 in Holy Guardian 

Angels, L'Ardoise, NS, CAN,5 d. 03 April 1840 in L'Ardoise, NS, CAN,20 buried 05 April 1841 in Guardian Angels RC Cemetery.4 
14. Charles Ignace Brymer #12140, b. 09 October 1835 in L'Ardoise, NS, CAN,5 baptized 10 October 1835 in Holy Guardian Angels, L'Ardoise, 

NS, CAN,5 d. 08 April 1836 in L'Ardoise, NS, CAN,4 buried 10 April 1836 in Holy Guardian Angels Cemetery.4 
15. Charlotte Brymer #49590, b. 20 September 1836 in L'Ardoise, Richmond Co., NS, CAN,5 baptized 01 October 1836 in Holy Guardian 

Angels, L'Ardoise, NS, CAN,5 d. 17 November 1885 in L'Ardoise, Richmond Co., NS, CAN,4 buried 20 November 1885.4 
  
 1871: Widowed, lived with family in L'Ardoise. 
 
 She married Lawrence Devereux #49591, 01 February 1853 in L'Ardoise, Richmond Co., NS, CAN,5 b. c 1826,21 d. 21 February 1867 in 

L'Ardoise, Richmond Co., NS, CAN,4 buried 23 February 1867.4 
  
 Lawrence: (spelling at wife's death was "DEVRICKS" suggesting an anglicized pronunciation.) 
 
    Children: 
 
    86. i. Arthur Honore (Henry) Deveraux #49599 b. 01 November 1853. 
 
    87. ii. Thomas Edward Devereux #49602 b. 05 December 1854. 
 
    88. iii. Sabine Devereaux #49601 b. 20 January 1856. 
 
    89. iv. Coronat Anne Devereau #49595 b. 17 March 1857. 
 
    90. v. Marie Charlotte Devereau #49596 b. 29 May 1858. 
 
    91. vi. Laurent Guillaume Devereaux #49597 b. 16 January 1860. 
 
    92. vii. Jean Edward (John) Devereaux #49600 b. 30 April 1861. 
 
    93. viii. Adelaide Helene (Alice?) Devereaux #49598 b. 20 March 1864. 
 
    94. ix. Anne Agnes Devereaux #49594 b. 20 December 1865. 
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16. Andre Patrick Brymer #49588, b. 15 September 1837 in L'Ardoise, Richmond Co., NS, CAN,5 baptized 16 September 1837 in Holy 
Guardian Angels, L'Ardoise, NS, CAN,5 occupation Fisherman, occupation 1899 Carpenter. 

  
  
 (AKA Patrick Andre) 
 1889: Lived in Boston, MA at second marriage. 
 
 He married (1) Angelique (Julie) Samson #49589, 03 February 1864 in L'Ardoise, Richmond Co., NS, CAN,5 d. 25 March 1878 in L'Ardoise, 

Richmond Co., NS, CAN.4 
 
    Children: 
 
    95. i. Mary Brymer #49657 b. c 1865. 
 
    96. ii. George Maximien Brymer #49626 b. 12 November 1866. 
 
    97. iii. Selina S. Brymer #49621 b. 04 February 1867. 
 
    98. iv. John Henry Brymer #49622 b. 20 September 1868. 
 
    99. v. Thomas William Brymer #49623 b. 15 October 1870. 
 
    100. vi. Louisa Ann Brymer #49624 b. 26 December 1871. 
 
    101. vii. Arthur Brymer #49625 b. 27 February 1874. 
 
 He married (2) Adelphin Levach #63814, 15 September 1889 in Boston, MA, USA,22 b. c 1841 in Cape Breton, Nova Scotia (daughter of 

Felix Levach #63815 and Harriet Terrio #63816). 
  
 Adelphin: 
 1889: Lived in Boston, MA  when married. 
 
17. Marguerite Marie Brymer #49576, b. 19 July 1840 in L'Ardoise, Richmond Co., NS, CAN,5 baptized 20 July 1840 in Holy Guardian Angels, 

L'Ardoise, NS, CAN.5 
 

Generation Five 
 

18. Genevieve Sabine Marmaud #49603, b. 14 May 1848 in L'Ardoise, Richmond Co., NS, CAN,5 baptized 27 May 1848 in Holy Guardian 
Angels, L'Ardoise, NS, CAN.5 

19. Francois Guillaume Marmaud #49604, b. 02 November 1849 in L'Ardoise, Richmond Co., NS, CAN,5 baptized 03 November 1849 in Holy 
Guardian Angels, L'Ardoise, NS, CAN.5 

20. Marie Adele Marmaud,23 #49627. 
21. Henriette Sabine Brymer #25676, b. 14 December 1859 in L'Ardoise, Richmond Co., NS, CAN,5 baptized 14 December 1859 in Holy 

Guardian Angels, L'Ardoise, NS, CAN.5 
22. Mary Brymer #25677, b. c 1862 in L'Ardoise, Richmond Co., NS, CAN, d. 12 March 1941 in L'Ardoise. Richmond Co., NS, CAN,5 buried in 

Holy Guardian Angels Cemetery, L'Ardoise.5 
23. Alice L. Brymer #25678, b. 06 May 1866 in L'Ardoise, Richmond Co., NS, CAN.24 
  
  
 1921: Lived at 15 North Clifton Street, Halifax, NS with children. 
 
 She married John H. Devereaux #68676, 12 February 1899 in St. Peter, Richmond County, NS, Canada,25 b. 30 April 1861 in St. Peter?, Nova 

Scotia, Canada,26 (son of Laurence Devereux #68677 [Merchant] and Charlotte (unidentified) #68678), d. before 1911, occupation Lock 
Master. 

  
 John: 
 1901: Family lived in  St. Peter, Richmond County, NS. 
 
    Children: 
 
    102. i. M. Viola Devereaux #68679 b. 09 February 1900. 
 
    103. ii. Alice Devereaux #68688 b. December 1901. 
 
    104. iii. Marie Agnes Devereaux #68680 b. 21 January 1901. 
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    105. iv. Cecilia Devereaux #68686 b. December 1902. 
 
    106. v. William Devereaux #68687 b. August 1906. 
 
24. Victoire Brymer #25338, b. 12 August 1866 in L'Ardoise?, NS, CAN,6 d. 10 July 1925 in L'Ardoise, Nova Scotia, Canada,27 never married. 
25. William Brymer #25679, b. c 1867 in L'Ardoise, Richmond Co., NS, CAN, occupation Fisherman. 
 
 He married Melinda Burke #49628, 01 February 1909 in L'Ardoise, Richmond Co., NS, CAN,28 b. in L'Ardoise, Richmond Co., NS, CAN,5 

(daughter of George Burke #49629 and Angeline (unidentified) #49630). 
 
26. Simon Brymer #29168, b. c 1867 in L'Ardoise, Richmond Co., NS, CAN.29 
27. Simon Arthur Brymer #49582, b. 21 August 1867 in L'Ardoise, Richmond Co., NS, CAN,5 baptized 24 August 1867 in Holy Guardian 

Angels, L'Ardoise, NS, CAN.5 
28. Agnes Brymer #25680, b. 10 July 1869 in L'Ardoise, Richmond Co., NS, CAN.30 
29. Emmeline Brymer #25681, b. c 1871 in L'Ardoise, Richmond Co., NS, CAN. 
30. Barbara Brymer #37601, b. 23 March 1871 in L'Ardoise, Richmond Co., NS, CAN,31 baptized 24 March 1871 in Holy Guardian Angels, 

L'Ardoise, NS, CAN.5 
31. Alexander Felix Brymer #49633, b. 28 October 1872 in L'Ardoise, Richmond Co., NS, CAN, baptized 16 November 1872 in Holy Guardian 

Angels, L'Ardoise, Richmond Co., NS, CAN, occupation 1908 Conductor. 
  
  
 1908: Lived in Dedham, MA when married. 
 
 He married32 Helen Dwyer #49634, 19 August 1908 in Dedham, MA, USA,22 b. c 1888 in New York City,33,34 (daughter of Michael J. Dwyer 

#63817 and Elizabeth Nolan #63818). 
  
 Helen: 
 1908: Lived in Dedham, MA when married. 
 
    Children: 
 
    107. i. Albert Lawrence Brymer #49640 b. 26 August 1914. 
 
    108. ii. Arthur Joseph Brymer #49631 b. c 1918. 
 
    109. iii. Elizabeth Philomena Brymer #49641 b. 1909. 
 
    110. iv. William Alexander Brymer #49639. 
 
32. Robert Daniel Brymer #25340, b. 10 October 1874 in L'Ardoise, Richmond Co., NS, CAN,35 baptized 11 October 1874 in Holy Guardian 

Angels, L'Ardoise, NS, CAN,5 d. 15 November 1940 in L'Ardoise, Richmond Co., NS, CAN,36 buried in Holy Guardian Angels (New).36 
 
 He married36 Mary S. MacLeod (MacDonald?) #49656. 
 
33. B. Maude Brymer #25341, b. 03 August 1879 in L'Ardoise, NS, CAN.6 
34. Marie Sabine McNeil #49610, b. 06 January 1848 in L'Ardoise, Richmond Co., NS, CAN,5 baptized 07 January 1848 in Holy Guardian 

Angels, L'Ardoise, NS, CAN.5 
35. Helen McNeil #49659, b. c 1849? in L'Ardoise?, NS, CAN.37 
36. Arthur Augustin McNeil #49606, b. 20 July 1850 in L'Ardoise, Richmond Co., NS, CAN,5 baptized 25 July 1850 in Holy Guardian Angels, 

L'Ardoise, NS, CAN.5 
37. Jean Alexander McNeil #49608, b. 23 October 1851 in L'Ardoise, Richmond Co., NS, CAN,5 baptized 24 October 1851 in Holy Guardian 

Angels, L'Ardoise, NS, CAN.5 
38. Angus McNeil #49613, b. bef. 1852 in L'Ardoise, Richmond Co., NS, CAN,5 d. 23 January 1872 in L'Ardoise, Richmond Co., NS, CAN,5 

occupation Shoemaker. 
39. Anne Isabella (Annabella?) McNeil #49611, b. 30 January 1857 in L'Ardoise, Richmond Co., NS, CAN,5 baptized 05 February 1857 in Holy 

Guardian Angels, L'Ardoise, NS, CAN.5 
40. Angelique Mathilde McNeil #49605, b. 05 December 1858 in L'Ardoise, Richmond Co., NS, CAN,5 baptized 24 December 1858 in Holy 

Guardian Angels, L'Ardoise, NS, CAN.5 
41. Florieanne McNeil #49607, b. 06 July 1862 in L'Ardoise, Richmond Co., NS, CAN,5 baptized 04 August 1862 in Holy Guardian Angels, 

L'Ardoise, NS, CAN,5 d. 30 May 1878 in L'Ardoise, Richmond Co., NS, CAN,4 buried 01 June 1878.4 
42. Arthur Laurent McNeil #49612, b. 06 June 1864 in L'Ardoise, Richmond Co., NS, CAN,5 baptized 04 July 1864 in Holy Guardian Angels, 

L'Ardoise, NS, CAN.5 
43. Eliza Jane McNeil #49658, b. c 1865 in L'Ardoise?, Richmond Co., NS, CAN.37 
44. Louise Genevieve McNeil #49609, b. 24 February 1866 in L'Ardoise, Richmond Co., NS, CAN,5 baptized 24 February 1866 in Holy Guardian 

Angels, L'Ardoise, NS, CAN.5 
45. Ellen Brymer #29166, b. c 1858 in L'Ardoise, Richmond Co., NS, CAN.29 
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46. Zepherin Arthur Brymer #49583, b. 05 November 1859 in L'Ardoise, Richmond Co., NS, CAN,5 baptized 15 November 1959 in Holy 
Guardian Angels, L'Ardoise, NS, CAN.5 

47. Sabine Rose Brymer #29167, b. 07 May 1861 in L'Ardoise, Richmond Co., NS, CAN,29 baptized 20 May 1861 in Holy Guardian Angels, 
L'Ardoise, NS, CAN.5 

48. Thomas Brymer #29151, b. c 1865 in L'Ardoise, Richmond Co., NS, CAN,38 occupation Farmer. 
49. Marie Genevieve Brymer #29153, b. 23 November 1866 in L'Ardoise, Richmond Co., NS, CAN,39 baptized 04 December 1866 in Holy 

Guardian Angels, L'Ardoise, NS, CAN.5 
50. M. Jane (Jean) Brymer #25344, b. 22 November 1867 in L'Ardoise, NS, CAN,6 occupation Dressmaker, never married, d. 13 September 1950 

in St. Anthony's House, Sydney, NS, Canada,40 buried 15 September 1950 in L'Ardoise, Cape Breton, NS, Canada.40 
51. George Edward Brymer #29152, b. 17 December 1867 in L'Ardoise, Richmond Co., NS, CAN,41 baptized 03 January 1868 in Holy Guardian 

Angels, L'Ardoise, NS, CAN,5 occupation 1896 Motorman. 
 
 He married Mary N. Fougere #68722, 03 June 1896 in Boston, MA, USA,42 b. c 1864 in Nova Scotia, Canada,43 (daughter of William 

Fougere #68723 and Adele? (unidentified) #68724), occupation 1896 Garment Inspector. 
 
52. L. Maria Brymer #25345, b. 20 August 1869 in L'Ardoise, Richmond County, NS, CAN.44 
53. Angelique Josephine Brymer #29165, b. 07 February 1871 in L'Ardoise, Richmond Co., NS, CAN,29 d. 30 July 1872 in L'Ardoise, Richmond 

Co., NS, CAN,4 buried 31 July 1872.4 
54. Arthur Brymer #25346, b. 27 June 1872 in L'Ardoise, Richmond Co., NS, CAN,45 baptized 28 June 1872 in Holy Guardian Angels, 

L'Ardoise, NS, CAN.46 
55. Josephine Brymer #25347, b. 19 February 1874 in L'Ardoise, NS, CAN,47 baptized 20 February 1874 in Holy Guardian Angels, L'Ardoise, 

NS, CAN.5 
  
 1881 census gives age of 8... (1891 census matches 1876 age) 
  
56. William Charles Brymer #29154, b. 15 October 1875 in L'Ardoise, Richmond Co., NS, CAN,48 baptized 15 October 1875 in Holy Guardian 

Angel, L'Ardoise, NS, CAN,23 d. 06 June 1898 in L'Ardoise, Richmond Co., NS, CAN,4 buried 09 June 1898.4 
57. Lawrence Johnson #49660, b. c 1848 in Nova Scotia, CAN.13 
58. Richard Johnson #49661, b. c 1850 in Nova Scotia, CAN.13 
59. Susan Johnson #49662, b. c 1851 in Nova Scotia, CAN.13 
60. Guillaume Carville (William) Johnston #49614, b. 21 July 1852 in L'Ardoise, Richmond Co., NS, CAN,5 baptized 23 July 1852 in Holy 

Guardian Angels, L'Ardoise, NS, CAN.5 
61. Daniel Johnson #49663, b. c 1855 in Nova Scotia, CAN.13 
62. Sarah Johnson #49664, b. c 1857 in Nova Scotia, CAN.13 
63. Wilford Johnson #49665, b. c 1865 in Nova Scotia, CAN.13 
64. Gratton Johnson #49666, b. c 1868 in Portuguese Cove?, Halifax Co., NS, CAN.13 
65. Marie Anne Sabine Brymer #29161, b. 30 December 1845 in L'Ardoise, Richmond Co., NS, CAN,49 baptized 03 January 1846 in Holy 

Guardian Angels, L'Ardoise, NS, CAN.5 
  
 (AKA "Ann"). 
 
 She married Angus McLeod #49592, 09 April 1867 in L'Ardoise?, NS, CAN,5 b. c 1841,50 (son of John McLeod #49979 [Farmer] and 

(unidentified) #49980). 
 
    Children: 
 
    111. i. Theresa McLeod #49619 b. 14 September 1867. 
 
    112. ii. John A. McLeod #68697 b. c 1873. 
 
66. Marie Josephine Brymer #49578, b. 18 November 1847 in L'Ardoise, Richmond Co., NS, CAN,5 baptized 18 November 1847 in Holy 

Guardian Angels, L'Ardoise, NS, CAN.5 
  
  
 Note that Nova Scotia Vital Statistics gives year of birth as 1848 
 (AKA Josephine). 
 
 She married Charles Broussard #49593, 14 February 1867 in L'Ardoise, Richmond Co.,  NS, CAN,5 b. c 1847? (son of Charles Boussard 

#49615 and Angele Melancon #49616). 
 
    Children: 
 
    113. i. Marie Barbe Broussard #49645 b. c 1877. 
 
    114. ii. Sarah Jane Broussard #49646. 
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    115. iii. Charlotte Broussard #49647 b. c 1885. 
 
    116. iv. Mary W. Broussard #68708 b. c 1874. 
 
67. Seraphie (Sarah) Anne Brymer #29158, b. 24 January 1856 in L'Ardoise, Richmond Co., NS, CAN,51 baptized 21 April 1856 in Holy 

Guardian Angels, L'Ardoise, NS, CAN, d. 17 September 1931 in Holy Guardian Angels Cemetery, L'Ardoise, NS, Canada.5,52 
  
  
 1921: Lived with mother and daughter in L'Ardoise, NS. 
 
 She married (unidentified) McLeod #29159. 
 
    Children: 
 
    117. i. Mary McLeod #29160 b. 27 April 1880. 
 
68. Marie Luvine Brymer #49579, b. 27 October 1849 in L'Ardoise, Richmond Co., NS, CAN,5 baptized 27 October 1849 in Holy Guardian 

Angels, L'Ardoise, NS, CAN.5 
69. Rose Brymer #29162, b. c 1854-1857 in L'Ardoise, Richmond County, NS, CAN,29 d. 26 ___ 19?? 
  
  
 Married William SANCON?  or MOMBOURQUETTE?; widowed by 1926. 
  
70. Francois Arthur (Fanny) Brymer #29163, b. 30 June 1859 in L'Ardoise, Richmond Co., NS, CAN,53 baptized 09 August 1859 in Holy 

Guardian Angels, L'Ardoise, NS, CAN.5 
71. Francoise Angelique (Fanny) Brymer #29164, b. 24 January 1862 in L'Ardoise, Richmond Co., NS, CAN,54 baptized 02 March 1862 in Holy 

Guardian Angels, L'Ardoise, NS, CAN,5 d. after 1940 in Wakefield?, MA, USA. 
  
  
 1889: Lived in Boston, MA at time of marriage. 
 1930: Lived with son John  and daughter Laura in Wakefield, MA. Widowed. 
 
 She married John D. MacKay #63804, 07 May 1889 in Boston, MA, USA,22 b. c 1854 in Nova Scotia,22 (son of George MacKay #63802 and 

Isabella (unidentified) #63803), d. before 1930, occupation Carpenter. 
  
 John: 
 1889: Lived in Boston, MA at time of marriage. 
 1910: Family lived at 16 Greenwood Avenue, Wakefield, MA. 
 
    Children: 
 
    118. i. Frank Daniel MacKay #68292 b. 07 May 1892. 
 
    119. ii. John G. MacKay #68293 b. c 1894. 
 
    120. iii. Annie Bell MacKay #68291 b. c 1897. 
 
    121. iv. Ruth M. MacKay #68294 b. c 1900. 
 
    122. v. Fanny M. MacKay #68295 b. c 1903. 
 
    123. vi. Laura B. MacKay #68296 b. c 1907. 
 
72. Maria Brymer #25684, b. 18 December 1860 in L'Ardoise, Richmond Co., NS, CAN,5 baptized 20 December 1860 in Holy Guardian Angels, 

L'Ardoise, NS, CAN.5 
 
 She married Adolphe Mombourquet #49974, 04 May 1896 in Halifax County, NS, CAN,55 b. c 1859,56 (son of Frederick Mombourquet 

#49975 and Adele (unidentified) #49976). 
 
73. Rose Eliza Brymer #49580, b. 25 September 1862 in L'Ardoise, Richmond Co., NS, CAN,5 baptized 26 September 1862 in Holy Guardian 

Angels, L'Ardoise, NS, CAN.5 
74. Elize Brymer #25329, b. 20 September 1864 in L'Ardoise, NS, CAN,6 occupation Seamstress. 
  
  
 1910: Lived with sister Sabina in Boston... 
 1911: Lived with parents, unmarried. 
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75. Marie Sabine Brymer #49653, b. c 1865 in L'Ardoise, Richmond Co., NS, CAN, d. 06 February 1867 in L'Ardoise, Richmond Co., NS, 

CAN,4 buried 08 February 1867.4 
76. Sabine Florence Brymer #25330, b. 04 March 1867 in L'Ardoise, NS, CAN,57 baptized 20 March 1867 in Holy Guardian Angels, L'Ardoise, 

NS, CAN.5 
  
  
 1892: Immigrated to Massachusetts from Cape Breton, NS. 
 1906: Residence at 696 Massachusetts Avenue, Boston when married. 
 Note that her age at marriage in 1906 was given as 31, in 1910 as 33. 
 
 She married Seymour Clarence Butler #68613, 23 October 1906 in Boston, MA, USA,58 b. 19 April 1877 in Hinsdale, New Hampshire, USA 

(son of George W. Butler #68614 and Fannie M. Thomas #68615), occupation 1906 - 1910 Police Officer, occupation 1920 Office Clerk, 
occupation 1930 Retail Merchant, Meat Market, occupation 1940 Time Keeper. 

  
 Seymour: 
 1906: Residence at 696 Massachusetts Avenue, Boston when married. 
 1910: Lived with family and sister-in-law Elice BRYMER at 11 Aldrich Street, Boston, MA. 
 1920: Lived with family and sister-in-law Charlotte BRYMER at 11 Aldrich Street, Boston, MA 
 1930: Lived at 11 Aldrich Street, Boarders Harry F. BRYMER, 42, and George URQUHART, 29; both born Canada lived with the family. 
 
    Children: 
 
    124. i. Frances A. (Adeline Frances) Butler #68616 b. c 1908. 
 
77. Florence Brymer #49648, b. June 1869 in L'Ardoise, Richmond Co., NS, CAN,59 d. 31 May 1870 in L'Ardoise, Richmond Co., NS, CAN,4 

buried 02 June 1870.4 
78. Alexander James Brymer #25331, b. 09 March 1871 in L'Ardoise, Richmond Co., NS, CAN,6 baptized 27 December 1871 in Holy Guardian 

Angels, L'Ardoise, NS, CAN,46 occupation Journalist, d. 06 April 1910 in L'Ardoise, Richmond Co., NS, CAN,60 buried 10 April 1910 in 
Upper L'Ardoise Cemetery.4 

79. Arthur Wilfred Brymer #25683, b. 20 September 1873 in L'Ardoise, Richmond Co., NS, CAN. 
80. Mary Florence (Flora) Brymer #25332, b. 22 September 1875 in L'Ardoise, Richmond Co., NS, CAN,6 baptized 20 October 1875 in Holy 

Guardian Angel, L'Ardoise, NS, CAN.23 
 
 She married Robert Mombourquet #49978, 12 November 1906 in Halifax County, NS, CAN,61 occupation Fisherman. 
 
81. J. Emma Brymer #25333, b. 26 February 1880/2 in L'Ardoise, NS, CAN.6 
  
 1911: Lived with parents, unmarried. 
  
82. Josephine Brymer #49652, b. c June 1878 in L'Ardoise, Richmond Co., NS, CAN,62 d. 23 June 1879 in L'Ardoise, Richmond Co., NS, CAN,4 

buried 24 June 1879.4 
83. Henry F. Brymer #25334, b. 02 December 1882 in L'Ardoise, NS, CAN,6 occupation 1940 Bookbinder. 
  
  
 1930-1940: :Lived with sister Sabine BUTLER and family in Boston, MA. Unmarried. 
  
84. Charolette (Lettie) Brymer #25335, b. 08 December 1885 in L'Ardoise, NS, CAN,6 occupation Teacher. 
  
  
 1911: Lived at home with parents, unmarried. 
 1920: Stayed with sister Sabina and BUTLER family in Boston. 
  
85. Mary Brymer #29155, b. c 1886 in L'Ardoise, Richmond Co., NS, CAN.29 
86. Arthur Honore (Henry) Deveraux #49599, b. 01 November 1853 in L'Ardoise, Richmond Co., NS, CAN,5 baptized 23 December 1853 in 

Holy Guardian Angels, L'Ardoise, NS, CAN,5 d. 29 November 1874 in L'Ardoise, Richmond Co., NS, CAN,63 buried 07 December 1874.4 
87. Thomas Edward Devereux #49602, b. 05 December 1854 in L'Ardoise, Richmond Co., NS, CAN,5 baptized 15 February 1855 in Holy 

Guardian Angels, L'Ardoise, NS, CAN.5 
88. Sabine Devereaux #49601, b. 20 January 1856 in L'Ardoise, Richmond Co., NS, CAN,5 baptized 24 January 1856 in Holy Guardian Angels, 

L'Ardoise, NS, CAN.5 
89. Coronat Anne Devereau #49595, b. 17 March 1857 in L'Ardoise, Richmond Co., NS, CAN,5 baptized 13 June  1857 in Holy Guardian 

Angels, L'Ardoise, NS, CAN.5 
90. Marie Charlotte Devereau #49596, b. 29 May 1858 in L'Ardoise, Richmond Co., NS, CAN,5 baptized 30 August 1858 in Holy Guardian 

Angels, L'Ardoise, NS, CAN.5 
91. Laurent Guillaume Devereaux #49597, b. 16 January 1860 in L'Ardoise, Richmond Co., NS, CAN,5 baptized 28 March 1860 in Holy 

Guardian Angels, L'Ardoise, NS, CAN,5 d. 29 November 1874 in L'Ardoise, Richmond Co., NS, CAN,63 buried 07 December 1874.4 
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92. Jean Edward (John) Devereaux #49600, b. 30 April 1861 in L'Ardoise, Richmond Co., NS, CAN,5 baptized 12 June 1861 in Holy Guardian 
Angels, L'Ardoise, NS, CAN.5 

93. Adelaide Helene (Alice?) Devereaux #49598, b. 20 March 1864 in L'Ardoise, Richmond Co., NS, CAN,5 baptized 31 May 1864 in Holy 
Guardian Angels, L'Ardoise, NS, CAN.5 

94. Anne Agnes Devereaux #49594, b. 20 December 1865 in L'Ardoise, Richmond Co., NS, CAN,5 baptized 22 January 1866 in Holy Guardian 
Angels, L'Ardoise, NS, CAN,5 d. 14 June 1866 in L'Ardoise, Richmond Co., NS, CAN,4 buried 15 June 1866.4 

95. Mary Brymer #49657, b. c 1865 in L'Ardoise, Richmond Co., NS, CAN.37 
96. George Maximien Brymer #49626, b. 12 November 1866 in River Bourgeois, L'Ardoise, Richmond Co., ON, CAN,5 baptized 28 November 

1866 in Holy Guardian Angels, L'Ardoise, NS, CAN,5 d. 01 July 1878 in L'Ardoise, Richmond Co., NS, CAN.4 
97. Selina S. Brymer #49621, b. 04 February 1867 in L'Ardoise, Richmond Co., NS, CAN.64 
  
  
 ** verify parents ** 
  
98. John Henry Brymer #49622, b. 20 September 1868 in L'Ardoise, Richmond Co., NS, CAN,65 occupation Mariner/Fisherman, occupation 

1920 Boatswain, Merchant Marine. 
  
  
 1886: Immigrated to United States 
 1910: Family lived at 32 Granite Street, Gloucester, MA. 
 1920: Family lived at 62 Blynman Avenue, Gloucester, MA 
 1930: Family lived at 68 Blynman Avenue, Gloucester, MA.. 
 
 He married Sarah A. Stone #63809, 01 January 1899 in Gloucester, MA, USA,22 b. c 1874 in Cape Breton, Nova Scotia, Canada,66 (daughter 

of George Stone #63810 and Catherine McDonald #63811), occupation 1899 Waitress. 
  
 Sarah: 
 1891: Immigrated to United States. 
 
    Children: 
 
    125. i. Mildred Angelica Brymer #63813 b. 20 June 1900. 
 
    126. ii. Marion Stone Brymer #68304 b. c November 1901. 
 
    127. iii. William Patrick Brymer #63812 b. 31 July 1903. 
 
    128. iv. George Arthur Brymer #68253 b. 01 August 1905. 
 
    129. v. John Henry Brymer #68254 b. 18 June 1907. 
 
    130. vi. Frances Sarah Brymer #68270 b. June 1908. 
 
    131. vii. Frank Homer Brymer #68255 b. 06 February 1910. 
 
    132. viii. (unidentified) Brymer #68271 b. 05 May 1912. 
 
    133. ix. Sarah Louise Brymer #68257 b. 23 July 1914. 
 
99. Thomas William Brymer #49623, b. 15 October 1870 in L'Ardoise, Richmond Co., NS, CAN,67 baptized 16 October 1870 in Holy Guardian 

Angels, L'Ardoise, NS, CAN,5 occupation 1903 Chef. 
  
  
 1903: Lived in Boston when married; AKA "William T.". 
 
 He married Anna A. Splaine #68600, 16 December 1903 in Milton, MA, USA,68 b. c 1873 in Boston, MA, USA (daughter of Timothy A. 

Splaine #68601 and Margaret E. Murphy #68602), occupation 1903 Bookkeeper. 
  
 Anna: 
 1903: Residence in Milton, MA when married. 
 
100. Louisa Ann Brymer #49624, b. 26 December 1871 in L'Ardoise, Richmond Co., NS, CAN,5 baptized 29 December 1871 in Holy Guardian 

Angels, L'Ardoise, NS, CAN.5 
  
  
 1920: Widowed, lived with children at 57 South Riverside Drive, Dedham, MA. 
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 She married Arthur J.  Frazier #68283, 25 November 1896 in Boston, MA, USA,69 b. c May 1869 in Arichat, Nova Scotia, Canada (son of 

Philip Frazier #68286 and Maria L. (Minnie) (unidentified) #68287), occupation 1896 - 1900 Electrician, d. before 1920. 
  
 Arthur: 
 1900: Family lived on Washington Street, Boston. 
 1910: Family lived at 36 Orphir Street, Boston, MA. Arthur's widowed mother Minnie lived with the family. 
 
    Children: 
 
    134. i. Francis B. Frazier #68284 b. December 1897. 
 
    135. ii. Arthur W. Frazier #68285 b. December 1899. 
 
    136. iii. Harriet W. Frazier #68288 b. c 1902. 
 
    137. iv. Leo G. Frazier #68289 b. c 1904. 
 
    138. v. Alice A. Frazier #68282 b. c 1907. 
 
    139. vi. Elizabeth J. Frazier #68290 b. c 1909. 
 
101. Arthur Brymer #49625, b. 27 February 1874 in L'Ardoise, Richmond Co., NS, CAN,65 baptized 27 February 1874 in Holy Guardian Angels, 

L'Ardoise, NS, CAN.5 
 

Generation Six 
 

102. M. Viola Devereaux #68679, b. 09 February 1900 in St. Peter, Richmond County, NS, Canada.70 
103. Alice Devereaux #68688, b. December 1901 in St. Peters, Richmond County, NS, Canada.71 
104. Marie Agnes Devereaux #68680, b. 21 January 1901 in St. Peter, Richmond County, NS, Canada.70 
105. Cecilia Devereaux #68686, b. December 1902 in St. Peters, Richmond County, NS, Canada.71 
106. William Devereaux #68687, b. August 1906 in St. Peters, Richmond County, NS, Canada.71 
107. Albert Lawrence Brymer #49640, b. 26 August 1914 in Dedham, MA, USA,72 occupation Teacher, d. 10 May 1942 in Pondville, NS, 

Canada,32 buried 13 May 1942 in L'Ardoise, Cape Breton, NS, Canada,73 never married. 
108. Arthur Joseph Brymer #49631, b. c 1918 in Dedham, MA, USA,32 d. 21 December 1997 in Strait Richmond Hospital, Evanston, NS.32 
 
 He married32 Frances Delrosa Burke #49632, b. 1922 in L'Ardoise, Richmond Co., NS, CAN,74 (daughter of Henry Placid Burke #49642 

and Sophia Alice Landry #49643), d. 02 November 1999 in Strait Richmond Hospital, Evanston, NS.74 
 
    Children: 
 
    140. i. Dwight R. Brymer #49635. 
 
    141. ii. Graham G. Brymer #49636. 
 
109. Elizabeth Philomena Brymer #49641, b. 1909 in Dedham, MA, USA,75 occupation 1930 Teacher, d. before December 1997.32 
  
  
 1930: Residence at Carleton Hotel, Halifax when married. 
 1942: Informant at brother Albert's death. Lived in St. Peters, NS. 
 
 She married Peter James Stone #68379, 04 March 1930 in St. Mary's Cathedral,  Halifax, NS, Canada,76 b. c 1905 in Lynch's River?,77 (son 

of Lawrence E. Stone #68380 and Catherine Murphy #68381), occupation 1930 Longshoreman. 
  
 Peter: 
 1930: Residence at Gottingen Street, Halifax when married. 
 
110. William Alexander Brymer #49639. 
  
 1997: Lived in Gilford CT, USA. 
  
111. Theresa McLeod #49619, b. 14 September 1867 in L'Ardoise, Richmond Co., NS, CAN,5 baptized 28 September 1967 in Holy Guardian 

Angels, L'Ardoise, NS, CAN.5 
112. John A. McLeod #68697, b. c 1873,78 occupation 1907 Dockbuilder. 
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 1907: Residence in New York, NY when married. 
 
 He married Mary C. McAskill #68698, 30 April 1907 in Brookline, MA, USA,79 b. c 1876 in Cape Breton, NS, Canada,80 (daughter of Dan 

McAskill #68699 and Kate McKenzie #68700), occupation 1907 Domestic Servant. 
  
 Mary: 
 1907: Residence in Brookline, MA when married. 
 
113. Marie Barbe Broussard #49645, b. c 1877, d. 11 March 1880 in L'Ardoise, Richmond Co., NS, CAN,4 buried 13 March 1880.4 
114. Sarah Jane Broussard #49646, d. 02 October 1887 in L'Ardoise, Richmond Co., NS, CAN,4 buried 04 October 1887.4 
115. Charlotte Broussard #49647, b. c 1885,81 d. 11 July 1889 in L'Ardoise, Richmond Co., NS, CAN,4 buried 12 July 1889.4 
116. Mary W. Broussard #68708, b. c 1874 in Cape Breton, NS, Canada, occupation 1895 At Home. 
  
  
 1895: Residence with husband at 36 West Cedar Street, Boston, MA when married. 
 
 She married George E. Harden #68709, 09 December 1905 in Boston, MA, USA,82 b. c 1867 in Canada,83 (son of John Harden #68710 and 

Eliza Cousins #68711), occupation 1905 Coachman. 
 
117. Mary McLeod #29160, b. 27 April 1880 in L'Ardoise, Richmond Co., NS, CAN, occupation Teacher, occupation 1921 Post Office. 
  
 Note that in the 1891 census Mary is shown as Mary BRYMER, daughter of Felicity. In subsequent censuses she's listed as Mary MCLEOD, 

granddaughter. 
  
118. Frank Daniel MacKay #68292, b. 07 May 1892 in Massachusetts, USA,84 occupation 1940 Carpenter, d. 07 March 1983 in Stoneham, MA, 

USA.85 
  
  
 1918: Lived at 16 Greenwood Avenue, Wakefield, MA when drafted 
 1940: Lived at family home, 22 Greenwood Avenue, Wakefield, MA. 
 1942: Worked for Winship, Boit Co., 158 Albion Street, Wakefield MA (World War II Draft Card). 
 
 He married Margaret (unidentified) #68297, b. c 1896 in Massachusetts, USA.86 
 
    Children: 
 
    142. i. Kenneth Bradley MacKay #68298 b. 1922. 
 
    143. ii. Jean MacKay #68299 b. c 1926. 
 
    144. iii. Patricia MacKay #68300 b. 1928. 
 
    145. iv. William MacKay #68301 b. c 1930. 
 
    146. v. Margaret MacKay #68302 b. c 1934. 
 
    147. vi. Janet MacKay #68303 b. c 1939. 
 
119. John G. MacKay #68293, b. c 1894 in Massachusetts, USA,84 occupation 1930 Salesman, Drugs. 
120. Annie Bell MacKay #68291, b. c 1897,87 d. 07 September 1907 in 16 Greenwood Avenue, Wakefield, MA, USA,88 buried 10 September 

1907 in Lakeside Cemetery, Wakefield, MA, USA. 
121. Ruth M. MacKay #68294, b. c 1900 in Massachusetts, USA.84 
122. Fanny M. MacKay #68295, b. c 1903 in Massachusetts, USA.84 
123. Laura B. MacKay #68296, b. c 1907 in Massachusetts, USA,84 occupation 1930 Saleslady, stationery. 
124. Frances A. (Adeline Frances) Butler #68616, b. c 1908 in Boston?, MA, USA,89 occupation 1930 Saleswoman, Department Store. 
  
  
 1930: Lived at home, unmarried. 
 
 She married George A. Urquhart #68617, b. c 1901 in Canada,90 occupation 1930 Receiving Clerk, Drugstore, occupation 1940 Foreman,  

Wholesale Drugs. 
 
    Children: 
 
    148. i. Arthur Urquhart #68618 b. c 1933. 
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    149. ii. William Urquhart #68619 b. c 1934. 
 
125. Mildred Angelica Brymer #63813, b. 20 June 1900 in 12 Commonwealth Street, Gloucester, MA, USA,22 occupation 1930 Maid, Private 

Family, d. 1979 in Salem, MA, USA. 
  
  
 1930: Lived in Boston, MA. 
  
126. Marion Stone Brymer #68304, b. c November 1901, d. 29 December 1901 in Gloucester, MA, USA.91 
  
  
 Aged 25 days at death. 
  
127. William Patrick Brymer #63812, b. 31 July 1903 in 12 Commonwealth Street, Gloucester, MA, USA,22 occupation 1920 Clerk, Fish Plant, 

occupation 1929 Able Seaman, SS Waban, d. 28 February 1929 in Antwerp, Belgium, buried in Municipal Cemetery, Schoonselhof, Antwerp, 
Belgium.92 

  
  
 1929: Died as the result of a motor accident (concussion of brain). (Report of  Deaths of American Citizens Abroad) 
  
128. George Arthur Brymer #68253, b. 01 August 1905 in Gloucester, Essex County, MA, USA,93,94 occupation Mariner, never married, d. 04 

September 1973 in Seattle, King County, WA, USA.95,96 
129. John Henry Brymer #68254, b. 18 June 1907 in Gloucester?, Essex County, MA, USA,93 occupation Mariner, d. 03 April 1986 in 

Gloucester?, Essex County, MA, USA.97 
  
  
 1930: Unmarried, lived in Alameda, CA. 
  
130. Frances Sarah Brymer #68270, b. June 1908 in Gloucester, Essex County, MA, USA,98 d. 09 August 1908 in 32 Granite Street, Gloucester, 

Essex County, MA, USA,99 buried 11 August 1908 in Calvary Cemetery, Gloucester, MA, USA. 
131. Frank Homer Brymer #68255, b. 06 February 1910 in Gloucester, Essex County, MA, USA,93 occupation 1930 Shipper, Dry Goods Store, 

occupation 1940 Head Shipper, Cost Company, d. 06 April 1980 in Salem, MA, USA.100 
  
  
 1910: Age 2  months at time of census. 
 
 He married Marguerite Adeline Paul #68258, 26 April 1930 in Portsmouth, NH, USA, b. c 1912 in New Hampshire, USA,101 (daughter of 

Elmer Paul #68259 and Minerva Sargent #68260). 
 
    Children: 
 
    150. i. Marilyn Patricia Brymer #68261 b. 1932. 
 
    151. ii. John Paul Brymer #68262 b. 1938. 
 
132. (unidentified) Brymer #68271, b. 05 May 1912 in Gloucester, Essex County, MA, USA, d. 05 May 1912 in 16 Centennial Avenue, 

Gloucester, MA, USA,102 buried in Oak Hill Cemetery, Gloucester, Essex County, MA, USA. 
133. Sarah Louise Brymer #68257, b. 23 July 1914 in Gloucester?, Essex County, MA, USA.103 
 
 She married (unidentified) Jackson #68263. 
 
134. Francis B. Frazier #68284, b. December 1897 in Massachusetts, USA,104 occupation 1920 Mechanic. 
135. Arthur W. Frazier #68285, b. December 1899 in Boston?, Massachusetts, USA,104 occupation 1920 Chauffeur, Truck. 
  
  
 1900: Aged five months at time of census. 
  
136. Harriet W. Frazier #68288, b. c 1902 in Boston, Suffolk County, MA, USA.105 
137. Leo G. Frazier #68289, b. c 1904 in Boston, Suffolk County, MA, USA.105 
138. Alice A. Frazier #68282, b. c 1907 in Boston, MA, USA, d. 09 January 1907 in Boston, MA, USA. 
139. Elizabeth J. Frazier #68290, b. c 1909 in Boston, Suffolk County, MA, USA.105 
 

Generation Seven 
 

140. Dwight R. Brymer #49635. 
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 1997-1999: Lived in Calgary, AB with family. 
 
 He married Peg (unidentified) #49637. 
 
    Children: 
 
    152. i. Brock Joseph Brymer #49638. 
 
141. Graham G. Brymer #49636. 
  
 1997: Lived in Newmarket, ON. 
 
 He married Corinne (unidentified) #49644. 
 
142. Kenneth Bradley MacKay #68298, b. 1922 in Wakefield, MA, USA,86,106 occupation 1940 Stove Assembler. 
143. Jean MacKay #68299, b. c 1926 in Wakefield?, MA, USA.86 
144. Patricia MacKay #68300, b. 1928 in Wakefield, MA, USA.86,106 
145. William MacKay #68301, b. c 1930 in Wakefield?, MA, USA.86 
146. Margaret MacKay #68302, b. c 1934 in Wakefield?, MA, USA.86 
147. Janet MacKay #68303, b. c 1939 in Wakefield?, MA, USA.86 
148. Arthur Urquhart #68618, b. c 1933 in Boston, MA, USA. 
149. William Urquhart #68619, b. c 1934 in Boston?, MA, USA.90 
150. Marilyn Patricia Brymer #68261, b. 1932 in Gloucester, Essex County, MA, USA.107 
151. John Paul Brymer #68262, b. 1938 in Gloucester, Essex County, MA, USA.107 
 

Generation Eight 
 

152. Brock Joseph Brymer #49638. 
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